Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the Financial Year ending March 31, 2017.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Act read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, 
the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors `1,75,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Seventy Five Thousand only) has to be 
ratified by the shareholders of the Company.

Accordingly, consent of the Members is sought for passing an Ordinary Resolution as set out in Item No. 4 of the Notice 
for ratification of the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors for the Financial Year ending March 31, 2017.

[...]

I further report that except major decisions taken by the members pursuant to Section 180 of the Companies Act, 
2013 with respect to the Sale of Barren Land(s) vide Special Resolution passed through Postal Ballot on 15th April, 2016 
and Preferential Allotment of 35,00,000 (Thirty Five Lakh) Convertible Warrants to Promoter & Promoter Group on 28th 
January, 2016, there were no other major events during the year under review viz.
(i)	 Public / Right /sweat equity;
(ii)	 Redemption/Buy-back of securities;
(iii)	  Merger / amalgamation / reconstruction, etc;

[...]

The Company has not received any complaint during the year under this policy.

G)	 Preferential Allotment Committee:

During the year under review, the Company has constituted the Preferential Allotment Committee on  26th 
November, 2015, for allotment of  35,00,000 (Thirty Five Lakh only) convertible warrants of `10/- each on 
preferential basis at a price of `15.50 each to the promoter & promoter group.

The Preferential Allotment consists of the following members’ viz.:

Name of Director Designation Category
Mr. Narayan Kadu Chairman  Independent Director